issued by the Institute of

Actuaries

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

Staff Turnover 2.00% 1.00%

Disability 10.00% 10.00%

Regional Development Bank - Annual Report 2024 161

33.5. SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS USED IN THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the total comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes
in discount rate and salary increment rate on to total comprehensive income and employment benefit obligation for the year.

“Increase/ (Decrease) in Discount Rate”

2024 2023

“Increase/
(Decrease) in
Salary Incre-
ment Rate”

"Sensitivity
Effect on Income
Statement In-

crease /(Reduc-
tion) in results for

the year"

Present value of
Defined Benefit

Obligation Increase
/(Decrease) in the

Liability

“Sensitivity
Effect on Income

Statement Increase
/(Reduction) in re-
sults for the year”

Present value
of Defined

Benefit Obliga-
tion Increase /

(Decrease) in the
Liability

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

+1%  -   221,218,986  (221,218,986)  156,926,268  (156,926,268)

-1%  -   (250,609,069)  250,609,069  (177,150,113)  177,150,113

 -   +1%  (275,115,966)  275,115,966  (196,503,326)  196,503,326

 -   -1%  246,340,319  (246,340,319)  176,268,820  (176,268,820)

34. STATED CAPITAL
2024
LKR

2023
LKR

Ordinary shares

  Balance as at 1st January  8,521,864,568  8,221,864,565

  Issue of shares  -   300,000,002

  Balance as at 31st December  8,521,864,568  8,521,864,568

35. STATUTORY RESERVE FUND
2024
LKR

2023
LKR

  Balance as at 1st January  888,423,757  845,247,866

  Transfer during the period  63,772,474  43,175,891

  Balance as at 31st December  952,196,231  888,423,757

36. OTHER RESERVES

Balance as at 31 December 2024
Opening balance as at

01 January 2024
LKR

Movement/ transfers
LKR

Closing balance as at 31
December 2024

LKR

General reserve Fund  3,742,294,776  255,089,898  3,997,384,674

Special Reserve Fund  742,814,085  63,772,474  806,586,560

Total  4,485,108,861  318,862,372  4,803,971,232

162 Regional Development Bank - Annual Report 2024

Balance as at 31 December 2023
Opening balance as at

01 January 2023
LKR

Movement/ transfers
LKR

Closing balance as at 31
December 2023

LKR

General reserve Fund  3,569,591,213  172,703,563  3,742,294,776

Special Reserve Fund  699,638,195  43,175,891  742,814,085

Total  4,269,229,407  215,879,454  4,485,108,861

37. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
The Bank has entered into transactions with the parties who are defined as related parties in Sri Lanka Accounting Standard
- LKAS 24 -” Related Party Disclosures” i.e. significant investors, Key Management Personnel (KMPs), Close Family Mem-
bers (CFMs) of KMPs and other related entities. Those transactions include lending activities, acceptance and placements,
off balance sheet transactions and provision of other banking and financial services that are carried out in the ordinary
course of business on an arm’s length basis at commercial rates, except for the transactions that KMPs have availed under